Rule 2 47

{8) Insert full name(s) ang
address{es) of
administratar{s)

{b} Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B{CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Adelado 2 Limited

Company number

5596818

In the

High Court of Justice

[full name of court]

Court case number

8407 of 2008

We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

Wil 7EU

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

to

(b)
29 March 2016

(b)

28 September 2016

AL

Signed e

Jownt/administrator(s)

Dated 14 October 2016

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information
in the box opposite but if you do, 1t wall help
Compames House to contact you if there is a
query on the form The contact information

c/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

that you give will be wvisible to searchers of the Our Ref

ihlie recard

COMPANIES HOUSE

AR

21/10/2016

Tel 0207893 3258

DX Number

DX Exchange

npanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

en you have completed and signed this farm please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

DX 33050 Cardiff



Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5838 55 Baker Street
B D O Fax +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

www bdo co uk

14 October 2016

Please ask for Ben Ezekiel
Direct line: 0207 893 3258
ben ezekel@bdo co uk

Dear Sw/Madam

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies (‘the Companies’) - All in Administration

It 15 now ninety six months since my appointment 1n respect of the Compames Heremn follows a
report on the progress made 1n implementing the approved propeosals and achieving the statutory
purpose of the Admimstration for the period 29 March 2016 to 28 September 2016

1

Statutory Information

The Jomnt Admimstrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed 1n respect of the Compames on
29 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule Bt of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry out therr functions jointly and
severally and neither Joint Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Admimistrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Comparues,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
msolvency proceedings into one Administration. This report has, therefore, been
prepared on a consolidated basis The court case number 15 8407 of 2008

The registered office of the Compames 15 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are Listed on the attached schedule,

Receipts & Payments

| enclose, for your wnformation, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance in hand of £766,306. There were no receipts or payment during the period

Future of the Admimistration

The Jownt Admuristrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Compames would exit Admimistration by way of dissolution under the provisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

As previously reported, the table below summanses the extensions to the penod of
Admimistration that have previously been granted by the Court

BDO LLP, o UX Umited lixbility partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, 15 a nvember of BDO Intemational timited a UK company
Umited by guarantee, and forms part of the inematonal BDO network of independent member fimms A list of members' names is open te m:pectwn AL our
reghstered office, 55 Baker Street, London WIU 7EU  BDO LLP ks authorised and regulated by the Financizl Conduct Autherity to cond

£

Wy = ——




|IBDO

Duration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court applhication 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Admimistrators have been served with a legal claim from
the solicitors acting for the hiquidators of Safe Business Services Limited (‘SBS') n
relation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Administration and/or the Jont Admimstrators personally.

The Joint Admmmstrators have retained solicitors to vigorously defend the claam The
matter 15 ongoing and as such | am unable to comment further at this time.

Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Compames
did not grant a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there 15 no prescnbed part in this Administration

The Joint Admimstrators may not make payments by way of distnbution, under
Paragraph &5 of Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Compames
who is neither secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission.

To date, | have recewed four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, one of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an
intertim distrbution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from SBS has been concluded, the Joint Administrators will make a further application to
Court to make a final distnibution to the sole creditor, HM Revenue & Customs.

Upon payment of the final distnbution it is the Joint Admimistrators” intention to exit the
Adrmnistration by way of dissolution

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Companies have approved that the Joint Admimistrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT nclusive of general
disbursements, per company.

| can confirm that no work that 1s usually carried out by the Joint Adrmmstrators has
been subcontracted outside my firm.

Tme costs incurred to date total £1,299,486 represented by 3,772 hours at an average
charge out rate of £344. To date, the Joint Admimstrators have drawn remuneration

. %




|IBDO

totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 September 2016.

Attached 1s a schedule which summanses the time costs drawn to date and indhcates the
work undertaken 1n that respect. Remuneration and disbursements drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which 15 within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250.

6 Joint Admnistrators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered \n respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authorised These are known as Category 1
disbursements These disbursements have been detailed below.

Incurred
since
29/03/2016
Type of disbursement E Total £
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding 19.00 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / couner services
{specsfically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200.00
Companmes House searches - 35.00
Travet - 790.60
Storage - 252.00
Total - 84,202.48

These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP is not to charge any Category 2 dishursements.

For your reference a creditors' guide to the Admimistrators’ fees may be found at the
following website http://www.icaew com/en/techmcal/insolvency/creditors-gudes

7 Other Matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints in
respect of Insolvency Practitioners [n the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

https- //www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint




|IBDO

f attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the nghts of
creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the

Admimstration

Should you have any quenes please contact Ben Ezekiet on the telephone number shown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal hability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Compames

/Z(Q&

Malcolm Cohen
Joint Admimistrator

Enc



Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Adminiistrators' fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.4BA Creditors' request for further information

(1) If—

(a) wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
{i} a secured creditor, or

{m} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at teast 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the
creditor in question), or

{b} wnith the permission of the court upon an application made withunr that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

rmakes a request n wnting to the administrator for further nformation about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs} set out n a statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db) or {dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of recewpt of the request, comply with paragraph (2}

(2) The admunistrator comphes with thrs paragraph by either—
(2) prowviding all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the administrator considers that—
] the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{n) disctosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration ar might reasonably
be expected to tead to violence against any person, or

(ni} the admmistrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality In respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the infermation

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph {1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the gving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph {1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
period of B weeks provided for 1n Rule Z 109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks just
Rule 2.109 Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including that creditor) or the perrmission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4).

(1A}  Apphication may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the administrater's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c}) expenses incurred by the administrator,

15 or are, m all the awrcumstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an apphication under sub-paragraph (b},
inappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than B weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses i question (“the retevant report”}

{2) The court may, If it thanks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a heaning but 1t shall
not do so0 without gwving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the apphcant may
require the court to list the application for a without notice hearing If the application 15 not disrmssed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the apphicant accordingly




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Adminfstrators’ fees and expenses {continued):-

Rule 2,109 (continued)

(3} The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admimistrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the apptication, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce n support of it

(4)  If the court considers the applicabion to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

{b) an order fuang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or ameunt,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses m guestion be treated as not being expenses of the
administration,

{e}  an order that the admimstrator or the admimstrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢} may be made only in
respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

{5) Unless the court orders atherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administratien




Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’' Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Administration) to 28 September 2016

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds (Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Ban¥k Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

Input VAT

Distribution to Creditors

Payment it full to 2 unsecured creditors
Diwidend of x p in the £ to remaining sole creditor

Balance 1n Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1U 7EU

29/03/2016 to
28/09/16 Total
£ £

- 33,311.61
- 402 63
- 14,468 01
36 31

3,960,997 20

116,657 95

77,472 43

22,863.34

2.00

4,226,211 48

. 1,158,987.00
. 84,183 48
. 149,823.32
. 10,613.66
900.00

16,247.33

7,525.70

. 25.75
- 52 46
. 24,648.69

- 1,453,007 39

6,897.34
2,000,000 00

3,459,904 73

766,306 75

4,226,211.48

M Cohen and A Nygate
Joint Admimistrators
14 Qctober 2016

N B A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Admnistration




£rT89°¥(]

I=el puvsg
00 0 Pema
00 & RUAUILINGSY] S0
£F 189'%¢ 56 54 1ReL I
91 rib &F £99'FL S8 6/ 50 01 SO 09 35§'1 OFr 11 09 PLO'EE 08 £§ 00 £rZ'0L 0S rl
(¥4} o 09K | 0T & GOZI9 oi g ooTTL Dr 0 00 9t 004
90 € &b EXZ'eL §9 ¥l S0 0) Lo 09 6L -1 ¥ 09 TR6'TT Oy £5 Q0 LTE'S 05 £
] Jimoy, snoH Fo),  [sanay FinoL LIn0H, RS [T FIneL SN0 TN smnal
R L] INLNITA
10VdIAY IV.L0L ANVYD 4J¥1S HIHL0 IALLNDA HOINIS AIOVNYH HINLEYY

L2538
Supaoday |

uapensiupupy [Riaueg g

uopdisag

9107 Jaquaidas 47 61 9107 YITW 67 WOJJ POLI24 ay) Jo) ajqezyddy sajey pur patliey) awil paieIeq

UOIRAISIUUPY U - sajurdwiod) JOYI0 £T2 pUR daviBly




[\

00 LT [ R ¥#3 oot 0% 7T 05 0 O Trd d5°T
05'8T1 0% 0 05 1T} 050
05Tre 0% 05 Trd 0eT
8 Ly CO POO'RE S oy 00 L2l - 0s 02r'el 09 ¢ ST 050
o0 #00°8Y £2 0¥ 00 1rZ's <9 ¢ 0S 0294 09 St 0% Zri 050
791, T80l 9 114113 ST 60L 70 s o
14131 4] St E16 L0
oF £84°50 05 621 05 Ga1'sd 0% 671
L 852 Of 955°RF SL B8 07 56 0Ll 06 79 11 134 0T GCE'TC |0 KT 00 080 ¥ 00 0}
0s GSr 81 05 &SK § )
ca r13 9 oF £T oTsRT’y [ 09 6TL'F o¢ 8%
oF rrERE 06 751 00 158 00 L 0T RL8’'S 09 8¢ 09 509°2T {0 L0t
4314 0408 0'ee oL 00 050°F 02 01
80 0r( 0 S6b'T00 01 £59°2 STHW'S (0T O9 £5 085°09 oL LKy £9 1ZLLEL 54 420 S¥ 59966 sk SRE 0L 6¥9'°L0% 02 T 04 165'86 08 97h
00918 0o 00§75 oa |
00 Lar 00 ¢ 00 Ler ca t
0 *rsTeL S9201°) 05 (L § LY H ST vaL'az ot ey2 04 969" 6% (.91 14 o¢ iz o8 7418 00 ter'ts 9% 097 oF $1Z°5T o1 LT
00 19Z 91 TR o5 &2 3] 0O 528°6F o9 131 0S Irf 0% 0
o4 R95°T o 7 Cf 9% L or 9 00783 P rEd
05 ZFF'HT 05 8 05 L40'S 05 &1 00 $Er'et 00 62
00 ISE ) 00 L 00 1L+ 00 ¢
C4 666°51 g 52 T1h a4 04°96T 16 55 (9 56 179 00 £ 00 €EC %0 oS L2970 o
00 TIZ 00 | 00 TiZ oo}
L RINT or 265 ) 007’4 59 1 o0 62a'e 00 0T L KT ] £9 048621 <z 52y 0s 1v0"L 0% &
SL EL9'sTT 5L 87§ 00 ¥EL 13 of S90'ST for L 0F 260 £91 o 5k 00 Lig'es 00 9L
ST 130 6t ok 26 0o erl's g0t o5 199 0% 1 09 60Z o9 0 ST 690 KT G2 1
00 S09°Bt 14-1) 00 ¥55°5 ST ¢ 05 10{'LE 05 3L 05 Lr2'l 05T
6 LS 0 184 OF 08 b 09 €50 0§ oz cee'ol ok oF
06 099'9 ac £ 08 099'0 oL €
0r°0CL T e o9 ESY 0d 1 o8 929%4 or §
€ 696 04 0T8T 5 1e oL99% ¢ o1 of 00 K T'Ir 5545
00 004‘F & ¥ 00 006 ¥ ]
a0 #I0 ¢ 00T 00°¥ZO'S 00 TL
00 FE'LL 09 I 00 ¥if i 0% 2r
LIPS ¥ 01 81 [ oL'ge
3 3nex oy im0y tanoy FIno) oy 31moL snoy FIT: e FILETY oy 71m04 Loy
ilvd HOLYHIEINVAY UIDYHYW
FOWIGAY WAOL ONYED 43Y18 WIHLO HOLVHISINWAY MOINZS LHYLSISTY WIOVNYH WINLYYL

K01 975 W
LoD S0 %0
3031 o3 Widiy vo
e Jonpa H

e qns o
LAWY SN0 b6
umpny sadeiduy o

meLans 4
LATHW SN0 64

SIULRI W8 SUEPLATIY £
shoyiew paejay bujpea) 4

Iv0L qng 3
LN W0 &0

RIESY 1) W BUIN] 60
UGIAI03 1930 LD

Bupms) wity 0

Bu)|veq / voRIR YAy Y 7

110l 905 d

RANNY B 8

2114 i) Bupsrtwiny 91
sauapuodiasied upuipy U L
SUAIRNIY 11U pl
Busdy U (1

LR AT 80

SINII} VR{ITJRLIY §O
nivnosey suaudeg/ndany o
ueday o) 90
suopeipsaau) €0

LIOIBJOE MR 1INAY] pO
wpeay o

FLI% ]

NOPRWIISILLPY [0

moL gvs )
Bupueday 9

Bopinrd Bowns 1o
Bs3eng put luuueyy 5

w0l 45 @

neg epuRl Mecald ol
sitodalg jo LokREd &0
RIERS T EL TR R U
uspniuawnieg Laimng 20
usugupddy us g g

vepdiosag

9107 Jeqwaidag g7 01 (Jusunujodde Jo #12p) B00Z J9qUIRIGRS 67 WDIJ Popad @yl Jo) siqes)ddy 93wy pur pelieys swil pajRIdQ

UOJ3R AT UIpY U] - PAIL|T SIURALIOD 13430 §TL PUR PAY WS IAnsh]Y




Of $G3°0k 13 I¥ic), puein
rOsLErRE ) (]
Br 0T're TRUSIFLIRQH() 4430
€6 rrg 0E §2r°887 L £ LLE'T 1meL 9N
sTost's Jorow 0 LR¥r'TL ST 618 A a1 119 §6 $E928)  JE6 9L 00 50L'¥Z8 or L15°S $1'T45'0I 58 01F
-3 144 05 1ir's 05 SE 00 Y17 00T 0§ {816 o5 Lt
00'¥ T 007 00z 00T
05 £81'6 0% LE 05 (8L 05 £
€0 SIE [ 7R 1 4 Y §2 Teq ST 9IRS o 0% vev'sr 08 511 o 959 {or et 08 15T WL 5P 191 05 ¥ré ¥E 0% 0%
o L0 09 § [ 09T 00 589 oo |
o 290 61 [T47} <1 1§} oo & v ers'Th  fosEL
SL900LEL oz £9t 0 9652 HY o1 ¥08'P2 0% oot stece'it |or el DL LV'TL 55091
00 9E2'CE 90 4§ DOHL'EE 0C 15
g 1T 2 86 O 818'F $9 09 0 ou'E 005} or £L8'T (i §11 059 'T 06 9 05 LWL o5 |
3 yieoL oy LTy == FIWoL uneH 1m0y #Noy FICTY unoy 7 e noy 3meL &noy
uw YOLYHLSINMCY WADYNYW
oviday WLIOL GNVHD dISWIHLD YOLYHISINWVGY YOINZS LNVLSISSY UIDYNYW Wartyvd

I=eLgns

sBupaaw aunseyy S0
TORNGLAEY 10
NESD P UCRINGRLING

el ang |

SAUTH M0 68

£2;pog Jay1o o1 Bujucdsy 90
waypay o funsody wo
snuieddy oy Suproday o
Supedny Long (o
Ripaoday |

vepduzsag

$307 RQUIAas 57 03 (usunuiedde jo 212p) 00T WIS 67 WO POLIad AT K0 AJqeajiddy Sa3eY pur pekieyd awy) pajirisg

UOHIRNSIUIUPY W) - PRI SAURAILOD JaUI0 $7L PUR paj|Y daeddly




